

## AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #146-S1510 AMENDMENT I

This Amendment I to that Agreement for Services #146-S1510, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Shred-It Reno, Inc., a Nevada Corporation, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, now owned and operating as Shred-It US Holdco, Inc., doing business as Shred-It USA, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, whose principal place of business is 2794 S Sheridan Way, Oakville, Ontario CD L617T4 (U.S. principal place of business: 28161 N Keith Drive, Lake Forest, IL 60045), and whose local place of business is 8670 Technology Way, Reno, NV 89521; (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor");

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Shred-It Reno, Inc. has been engaged by County to provide document destruction on an "as requested" basis to County Departments located on the Eastern Slope of El Dorado County in accordance with Agreement for Services #146-S1510, dated September 9, 2014, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Shred-It Reno, Inc. has been acquired by Shred-It USA, LLC effective August 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, by operation of this acquisition, Shred-It USA, LLC shall assume all of Shred-It Reno, Inc.'s duties, responsibilities, and obligations, including insurance and indemnity obligations, for all services performed under the terms and conditions of the Agreement, including, but not limited to, any liabilities or obligations for services performed prior to the effective date of the acquisition; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement to change all references from Shred-It Reno, Inc. to Shred-It USA, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have determined and agreed to amend ARTICLE XII – Notice to Parties; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the parties agree to the assignment of the subject Agreement from Shred-It Reno, Inc. to Shred-It USA, LLC effective August 1, 2016, and that Shred-It USA, LLC assumes all duties, covenants and obligations of Shred-It Reno, Inc. under this Agreement and is responsible for performing all services required under the Agreement for Services, as amended Additionally, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #146-S1510 shall be amended a First time to read as follows:

### **ARTICLE XII**

**Notice to Parties:** All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. Notices to County shall be addressed as follows:

COUNTY OF EL DORADO Chief Administrative Office Procurement and Contracts Division 360 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 ATTN: Purchasing Agent

Or to such other location as the County directs.

Notices to Contractor shall be addressed as follows:

SHRED-IT USA, LLC 8670 Technology Way Reno, NV 89521 ATTN: Tina Trueblood

Or to such other location as the Contractor directs.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of this Agreement for Services #146-S1510 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

# **Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence:**

Ву:_	Ashley Wells Department Analyst Chief Administrative Office Procurement and Contracts Division	Dated: 10ZL0110	
//			
//			
//			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Agreement #146-S1510 on the dates indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Agreement.

#### -- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --

Purchasing Agent

Chief Administrative Office

"County"

-- CONTRACTOR --

SHRED-IT US HOLDCO, INC. dba SHRED-IT USA, LLC A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Ray Bracha

Branch Facility Manager

"Contractor"

Dated

10/26/2016

Dated:

 $\mathbf{AMW}$ 

(#146-S1510 AMD I)